DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-RPS-02
Project Title:	Renewables Portfolio Standard Compliance Period 2 (2014-2016)
TN #:	227327
Document Title:	RESOLUTION - RE ADOPTING RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD 20142016 VERIFICATION RESULTS REPORTS
Description:	RESOLUTION – RE: ADOPTING RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD 2014-2016 VERIFICATION RESULTS REPORTS FOR 40 LOCAL PUBLICLY OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES FOR COMPLIANCE PERIOD 2
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	3/13/2019 11:46:49 AM
Docketed Date:	3/13/2019

RESOLUTION NO: 19-0312-3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION – RE: ADOPTING
RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD 2014-2016 VERIFICATION RESULTS
REPORTS FOR 40 LOCAL PUBLICLY OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES
FOR COMPLIANCE PERIOD 2

WHEREAS, Public Utilities Code Section 399.25(b) requires the California Energy Commission to design and implement an accounting system to verify compliance with California's Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) by retail sellers and local publicly owned electric utilities (POUs), to ensure that electricity generated by an eligible renewable energy resource is counted only once for the purpose of meeting the renewables portfolio standard of this state or any other state, and for verifying retail product claims in this state or any other state; and

WHEREAS, the California Energy Commission, in collaboration with the California Public Utilities Commission, has adopted regulations and guidelines addressing its responsibilities under Public Utilities Code Section 399.25(b) as well as other provisions of the law governing California's RPS, the *Enforcement Procedures for the Renewables Portfolio Standard Local Publicly Owned Electric Utilities* (RPS POU Regulations) and the *Renewables Portfolio Standard Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition (Revised)* (RPS Eligibility Guidebook), respectively; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of Public Utilities Code Section 399.25(b) the California Energy Commission prepares a Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results report on its findings on the amount of eligible renewable energy procured each compliance period by POUs subject to California's RPS; and

WHEREAS, the Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results reports apply the statutory requirements as specified in Public Utilities Code Section 399.11, et seq., the RPS POU Regulations, RPS Eligibility Guidebook, and the Energy Commission staff *Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Methodology Report, Second Edition,* in determining the amount of renewable energy procurement that qualifies toward each POU's California RPS procurement requirements; and

WHEREAS, California Energy Commission staff have prepared a Compliance Period 2 (2014-2016) verification report for each of the 40 POUs identified in Attachment A hereto, entitled the *California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report* Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results; and

WHEREAS, the scope of each of the California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results includes RPS procurement verification findings for each of the POUs identified in Attachment A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results for each POU address the following items with respect to each of 40 POUs identified in Attachment A hereto:

- The POU's procurement target and portfolio balance requirements.
- The amount of eligible renewable energy retired and the amount applied to meet the compliance period requirements, both shown by Portfolio Content Category (PCC) and other classifications.
- Any deficits in meeting the RPS procurement requirements for the compliance period.
- Any optional compliance measures being applied by the POU for the compliance period.
- A calculation of excess procurement accumulated in this compliance period.
- A summary of the POU's excess procurement and historic carryover, if any, including any prior balance, the amount accumulated and used in the current compliance period, and the ending balance.

WHEREAS, the California Energy Commission has considered the 40 *California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results* for each POU identified in Attachment A, as published on February 14, 2019, including the minor, non-substantive changes to the draft reports as noted by staff during the March 12, 2019 Business Meeting, and accepts and approves the 40 *California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results* for each POU with the noted minor, non-substantive changes; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the California Energy Commission hereby adopts the 40 *California Energy Commission Staff Draft Report Renewables Portfolio Standard Verification Results* for the POUs identified in Attachment A hereto and authorizes the Executive Director, or his designee, to finalize the reports as Energy Commission adopted reports, including making any necessary minor typographical edits, and distribute and post on the Energy Commission website as necessary.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the California Energy Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on March 12, 2019.

AYE: Hochschild, Scott, Douglas, McAllister

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by:

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat

ATTACHMENT A RESOLUTION NO: 19-0312-3

Alameda Municipal Power	Moreno Valley, City of
Anaheim Public Utilities	Needles, City of
Banning, City of	Oakland, Port of
Biggs Municipal Services	Palo Alto, City of
Burbank Water and Power	Pasadena Water and Power
Cerritos, City of	Pittsburg Power and Company
Colton, City of	Power and Water Resources Pooling Authority
Corona Department of Water and Power, City of	Rancho Cucamonga, City of
Eastside Power Authority	Redding, City of
Glendale Water and Power	Riverside, City of
Gridley Electric Utility	Roseville, City of
Healdsburg, City of	Sacramento Municipal Utility District
Imperial Irrigation District	Shasta Lake, City of
Kirkwood Meadows Public Utility	Silicon Valley Power
Lassen Municipal Utility District	Stockton, City of
Lodi Electric Utility	Truckee Donner Public Utility District
Lompoc, City of	Turlock Irrigation District
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power	Ukiah, City of
Merced Irrigation District	Vernon, City of
Modesto Irrigation District	Victorville, City of